
 

 
 

March 27, 2018 

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C.  20426 

Re: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 
Revised Exhibit A to Negotiated Rate Agreement Filing 
Service Package No. 100239 
Docket No. RP18-576-001 

Dear Ms. Bose: 

 Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”) and Part 154 of the Regulations of 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“Commission”), 18 C.F.R. Part 154, Tennessee Gas 
Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (“Tennessee”), hereby tenders for filing a substitute amended Exhibit 
A to Service Package No. 100239, between Tennessee and Sequent Energy Management, L.P. 
(“Sequent”) (Service Package No. 100239 shall be referred to herein as the “Sequent Service 
Agreement”). 

Tennessee submits the substitute amended Exhibit A for inclusion in Section 2.1.1 of 
First Revised Volume No. 2 of Tennessee’s FERC Gas Tariff (“Tariff”).  The proposed Tariff 
record is listed on Appendix A.   Tennessee respectfully requests that the Commission accept 
and approve the substitute amended Exhibit A and the related Tariff record effective on April 1, 
2018. 

Statement of Nature, Reasons, and Basis for the Filing 

 On March 21, 2018, Tennessee submitted for filing and approval in Docket No. 
RP18-576-000, a Negotiated Rate Agreement dated February 27, 2018 and an Amendment No. 4 
to Exhibit A to a Gas Transportation Agreement with Sequent.  The amended Exhibit A 
contained amended delivery and receipt points and associated meter quantities to be effective 
April 1, 2018.  This filing is pending Commission approval.  The purpose of the instant filing is 
to replace the amended Exhibit A filed in Docket No. RP18-576-000 with the amended Exhibit 
A filed herewith in order to correct certain receipt and delivery point location descriptions shown 
in Exhibit A which were caused by a computer system glitch.  

Tennessee is including herewith a marked copy of Exhibit A showing the amended 
primary receipt/delivery points and associated meter quantities under the Sequent Service 
Agreement.  Other than the corrections to the primary receipt and delivery point location 



Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
March 27, 2018 
Page 2 
 
descriptions shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, all other substantive terms of the Sequent 
Service Agreement are the same as the agreement previously filed in this docket. 

Materials Enclosed 

In accordance with the applicable provisions of Part 154 of the Commission’s 
regulations, Tennessee provides an eTariff .xml filing package containing: 

(1) A transmittal letter in PDF format with Appendix A attached; 

(2) A revised Tariff record in RTF format with metadata attached; 

(3) A clean and marked version of the Tariff record in PDF format for posting on 
eLibrary;  

(4) A copy of the entire filing in PDF format for posting on eLibrary. 

Service and Correspondence 

 The undersigned certifies that a copy of this filing has been served electronically pursuant 
to 18 C.F.R. § 154.208 on Tennessee’s customers and affected state regulatory commissions.  A 
paper copy of this filing may only be served if a customer has been granted waiver of electronic 
service pursuant to 18 C.F.R. Part 390 of the Commission’s regulations.  In addition, an 
electronic copy of this filing is available for public inspection during regular business hours in 
Tennessee’s office at 1001 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas 77002. 

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.2005 and § 385.2011(c)(5) of the Commission’s regulations, 
the undersigned has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to 
the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned. 

 The names, titles, and mailing addresses of the persons to whom correspondence and 
communications concerning this filing should be directed are as follows: 

*Todd Piczak 
Assistant General Counsel 
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 
1001 Louisiana Street, Suite 1000 
Houston, Texas 77002 
(713) 420-3822 
Todd_Piczak@kindermorgan.com 

* Carlos Oblitas 
Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 
1001 Louisiana Street, Suite 1000 
Houston, TX 77002 
(713) 420-3297 
Carlos_Oblitas@kindermorgan.com 



Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
March 27, 2018 
Page 3 
 

 
 

*Persons designated for service in accordance with Rule 2010 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010.  Additionally, service via email is requested in 
lieu of paper copies. 

Effective Date and Waiver Request 

 Tennessee respectfully requests all waivers that may be necessary, including waiver of 
the 30-day notice period pursuant to Section 154.207 of the Commission’s regulations1, for the 
Commission to accept the substitute amended Exhibit A and the related Tariff record listed in 
Appendix A to become effective on April 1, 2018.  

Pursuant to Section 154.7(a)(9) of the Commission’s Regulations, Tennessee hereby 
moves to place the revised Tariff record into effect on the requested effective date. 

 Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to the undersigned at (713) 420-5771. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C. 

/s/  Carlos Oblitas                  

    Carlos J. Oblitas 
    Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 

 

Enclosures 

                                                 
1 The Commission has routinely waived the 30-day notice period for negotiated rate filings.  See 
Statement of Policy on Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines 
and Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services of Natural Gas Pipelines, 74 FERC ¶ 61,076, at 
61,241; see also, Alliance Pipeline L.P., 132 FERC ¶ 61,010, at P 10 (2010); Texas Eastern 
Transmission, LP, 130 FERC ¶ 61,189, at n.20 (2010). 



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 
 
 

Negotiated Rate  Agreements Filing 
 

Issued: M a r c h  2 7 ,  2 0 1 8  
Effective: A p r i l  1 ,  2 0 1 8  
 
 

 
 

FERC Gas Tariff 
First Revised Volume No. 2 

Tariff Sections 
 

Description Title Version 
   
   
2.1.1   Gas Trans Agmt Exhibit A 5.1.0 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLEAN TARIFF SHEETS / RECORDS 
          Effective April 1, 2018 



 

 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. SECTION 2.1.1 
FERC NGA Gas Tariff 2.1.1 Gas Trans Agmt 
First Revised Volume No. 2 Exhibit A 
 v.5.1.0 Superseding v.4.0.0 
 

Issued: March 27, 2018 Docket No.  
Effective: April 1, 2018 Accepted:  
 

 
GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT 

(For Use Under FT-A Rate Schedule) 
 

EXHIBIT A 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

TO GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT 
DATED June 1, 2012 

BETWEEN 
TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C. 

AND 
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.P. 

 
Amendment Effective Date: Apr 1, 2018 
 
Service Package: 100239-FTATGP 
 
Service Package TQ: 94745 Dth 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BEGINNING 
DATE 

ENDING 
DATE 

METER METER NAME INTERCONNECT PARTY 
NAME 

COUNTY ST ZONE R/D LEG METER-TQ 

04/01/2018 10/31/2020 405345 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-SOUTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE   WHARTON   TX  0 R 100 45000 

04/01/2018 10/31/2020 420285 AGT/TGP MENDON 
MASS TIE OVER 
WORCHE 

 ALGONQUIN GAS TRNSM.   WORCHESTER   MA  6 D 200 45000 

04/01/2018 10/31/2018 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES  LA  0 R 100 49745 

04/01/2018 10/31/2018 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  MERCER   PA  4 D 200 49745 

11/01/2018 09/30/2020 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES   LA  0 R 100 54534 

11/01/2018 09/30/2020 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE   MERCER   PA  4 D 200 54534 

10/01/2020 10/31/2020 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES  LA  0 R 100 69594 

      BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE  TQ 

       04/01/2018 10/31/2018    
94745 

       11/01/2018 09/30/2020 99534 

       10/01/2020 10/31/2020 114594 



 

 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. SECTION 2.1.1 
FERC NGA Gas Tariff 2.1.1 Gas Trans Agmt 
First Revised Volume No. 2 Exhibit A 
 v.5.1.0 Superseding v.4.0.0 
 

Issued: March 27, 2018 Docket No.  
Effective: April 1, 2018 Accepted:  
 

10/01/2020 10/31/2020 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  MERCER  PA 4 D 200 69594 

 
             Total Receipt TQ  
             Total Delivery TQ   

Number of Receipt Points: 2 
Number of Delivery Points: 2 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Other Provisions Permitted By Tariff Under the Applicable Rate Schedule and/or General Terms and Conditions and Pursuant to Article XXXVI of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter’s 
FERC Gas Tariff: 
 
  
 
Upon written notice to Transporter by April 30, 2020, Shipper shall have the right to extend the term of this agreement through October 31, 2021, with the same effective terms and conditions existing 
as of the termination date of the primary term of this agreement, including pricing. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Note: Exhibit A is a reflection of the contract and all amendments as of the amendment effective date. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARKED TARIFF SHEETS / RECORDS 



 

 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. SECTION 2.1.1 
FERC NGA Gas Tariff 2.1.1 Gas Trans Agmt 
First Revised Volume No. 2 Exhibit A 
 v.5.1.0 Superseding v.4.0.0 
 

Issued: March 27, 2018 Docket No.  
Effective: April 1, 2018 Accepted:  
 

Reserved for Future Use 
GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT 

(For Use Under FT-A Rate Schedule) 
 

EXHIBIT A 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

TO GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT 
DATED June 1, 2012 

BETWEEN 
TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C. 

AND 
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.P. 

 
Amendment Effective Date: Apr 1, 2018 
 
Service Package: 100239-FTATGP 
 
Service Package TQ: 94745 Dth 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BEGINNING 
DATE 

ENDING 
DATE 

METER METER NAME INTERCONNECT PARTY 
NAME 

COUNTY ST ZONE R/D LEG METER-TQ 

04/01/2018 10/31/2020 405345 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-SOUTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE   WHARTON   TX  0 R 100 45000 

04/01/2018 10/31/2020 420285 AGT/TGP MENDON 
MASS TIE OVER 
WORCHE 

 ALGONQUIN GAS TRNSM.   WORCHESTER   MA  6 D 200 45000 

04/01/2018 10/31/2018 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES  LA  0 R 100 49745 

04/01/2018 10/31/2018 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  MERCER   PA  4 D 200 49745 

11/01/2018 09/30/2020 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES   LA  0 R 100 54534 

11/01/2018 09/30/2020 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE   MERCER   PA  4 D 200 54534 

10/01/2020 10/31/2020 420826 POOLING PT-100 LEG-
ZN 0-NORTH 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  NATCHITOCHES  LA  0 R 100 69594 

      BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE  TQ 

       04/01/2018 10/31/2018    
94745 

       11/01/2018 09/30/2020 99534 

       10/01/2020 10/31/2020 114594 



 

 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. SECTION 2.1.1 
FERC NGA Gas Tariff 2.1.1 Gas Trans Agmt 
First Revised Volume No. 2 Exhibit A 
 v.5.1.0 Superseding v.4.0.0 
 

Issued: March 27, 2018 Docket No.  
Effective: April 1, 2018 Accepted:  
 

10/01/2020 10/31/2020 420867 POOLING PT - 200 LEG 
- ZONE 4 

 TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  MERCER  PA 4 D 200 69594 

 
             Total Receipt TQ  
             Total Delivery TQ   

Number of Receipt Points: 2 
Number of Delivery Points: 2 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Other Provisions Permitted By Tariff Under the Applicable Rate Schedule and/or General Terms and Conditions and Pursuant to Article XXXVI of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter’s 
FERC Gas Tariff: 
 
  
 
Upon written notice to Transporter by April 30, 2020, Shipper shall have the right to extend the term of this agreement through October 31, 2021, with the same effective terms and conditions existing 
as of the termination date of the primary term of this agreement, including pricing. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Note: Exhibit A is a reflection of the contract and all amendments as of the amendment effective date. 

 
 


	Statement of Nature, Reasons, and Basis for the Filing
	Materials Enclosed
	Service and Correspondence
	Effective Date and Waiver Request
	APPENDIX A_SequentEnergy  Exhibit A amendment Filing.pdf
	Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.
	Negotiated Rate  Agreements Filing

	SEQUENT ENERGY Amended Exh A-Transmittal Letter_JT CO (03 27 18).pdf
	Statement of Nature, Reasons, and Basis for the Filing
	Materials Enclosed
	Service and Correspondence
	Effective Date and Waiver Request


